
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Thursday 18 February 2010 
1.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Lisa Rajan (Chair) 
Councillor Veronica Ward (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Adedokun Lasaki 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
Chris Sanford 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor John Friary 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor Caroline Pidgeon 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton/Bola Roberts on 020 7525 7232  or email: bola.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 9 February 2010 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

18 February 2010 
1.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on Thursday November 26 2009. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICES - APPRENTICESHIP 
SCHEME FOR CARE LEAVERS 

 

5 - 11 

7. ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICES - CHILDREN MISSING 
FROM CARE 

 

12 - 16 

8. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE REVIEW 
 

17 - 36 

9. SPEAKERBOX UPDATES 
 

37 - 77 

10. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS PLAN 
 

78 - 117 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2010 
 

118 - 120 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date: 9 February 2010 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday November 26 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Thursday November 26 2009 at 1.00 pm held at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, 
London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lisa Rajan (Chair) 

Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

None. 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson (assistant director of specialist services & 
safeguarding), Chris Saunders (head of children looked after 
service), Eleanor Parkin (children services), Moira Laydon 
(advisory team children looked after), Anne-Marie Buchanan 
(educational psychologist), Bola Roberts and Paula Thornton 
(constitutional team) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lewis Robinson, Barrie Hargrove, 
Barbara Hills and Sarah Feasey.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as being present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday November 26 2009 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on September 24 2009 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  
 

6. REPORT OF THE SOUTHWARK ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the annual report provided for corporate parenting committee on the Adoption 
and Fostering Services April 1 2008 – March 31 2009 be noted.  

 

7. CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER: PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted and the measures adopted to address performance in 
relation to long-term stability be endorsed.  

 

8. CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER - 2008/09 ACADEMIC YEAR GCSE RESULTS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the 2009 GCSE results for Southwark looked-after children be noted. 
 

2. That the celebration and award ceremony (class of 2009) held on Thursday 
October 29 2009 be noted.  The committee recorded their thanks to officers 
involved in this event for their hard work and effort contributing to the success of 
the evening.  

 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORKPLAN 2009-10  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the following changes be made to the committee’s work plan for 2009/10: 
 
February 11 2010 
 
• Apprenticeship report from Head of Organisational Development. 
• Children Missing from Care. 
• Children Looked After performance report – latest figures. 
• Report on best practice from other authorities and how best corporate parenting 

committee can support children and young peoples needs. 
• Feedback/update from Speakerbox event including issue of name change of 

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday November 26 2009 
 

committee. 
• The Pledge. 
• “Tell it as it was”. 
 
 
March 25 2010 
 
• Children Looked After Performance Indicators 2009-10 Quarter 4 
• Partnerships Strategy and Action Plan to support children and care leavers accessing 

employment, education and training - invites to key figures in apprenticeship schemes 
including 14-19, Head of Southwark Works and Connexions to hear views. 

 

10. ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICE, COACHING SCHEME FOR CARE 
LEAVERS, EMPLOYMENT EDUCATION AND TRAINING CARE LEAVERS  

 

 The success of the mentoring and coaching scheme was noted and the evening organised 
for participants of the scheme. It was requested that members of corporate parenting 
committee be invited to the next evening to be organised (where children looked after 
meet with their matched mentor). It was noted that Councillor Rajan would write to all 
councillors to make them aware of the scheme in operation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the revised and ongoing remit of the Adolescent and Aftercare Service for 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers aged 13-21 be noted. 

 
2. That a report relating to the coaching scheme being delivered for care leavers be 

received. 
 

3. That a report concerning support for care leavers in achieving education, 
employment and training opportunities be received. 

 
4. That a report is presented to the next meeting in February 2010 by the head of 

organisational development on the current apprenticeship scheme, how to secure 
apprenticeships and the approaches that might yield the best results for children in 
care/care leavers.  

 
(Note on Apprenticeship report. There was a wide ranging discussion on related issues to 
this item including identifying who leads on large building contracts to ensure that the 
children looked after could be included as a target group) 
 
 

 The meeting closed at 3.30pm 
 
 
 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday November 26 2009 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

4



- 
Item No.  

6. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
18 February 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Report title: 
 

Adolescent and Aftercare Service 
Apprenticeship Scheme for Care Leavers 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Assistant Director 
Children’s Specialist Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.    To receive the annual report relating to the apprenticeship scheme being 

delivered for care leavers. 
 
2. To note the apprenticeship scheme rests within the remit of the Adolescent and 

Aftercare Service for Looked After Children and Care Leavers aged 13-21 and 
Organisational Development Department. 

 
3.   To consider what steps might be taken to engage with council departments to 

promote higher numbers of apprenticeships and to promote specific allocation 
target of 20% of apprenticeship opportunities offered to care leavers.    

 
4.  To note progress of the coaching scheme (as outlined at the Corporate Parenting 

Committee meeting held on 26 November 2009).  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Adolescent and Aftercare Service  
 
5.  The Adolescent and Aftercare Service was established in 2007 as part of a 
[...]
require additional support and 
understanding especially during the initial stages of employment until they adjust 
to a workplace environment. 

 
13. The annual report provided by John Howard, Head of Organisational 

Development is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 
 
14. Appendix 1 also provides a brief update of the coaching scheme for care leavers 

(minutes refer). 
 
15. It should also be noted that the Adolescent and Aftercare Service have 

developed two further (now three in total) apprenticeship posts within the Service 
for care leavers as part of the scheme. This is seen as an example of best 
practice and role modeling for other departments to demonstrate that the 
establishment of apprenticeships is both feasible and of benefit to an 
organisation. 

 
16. This report asks if the Corporate Parenting Committee can support and promote 

the Council’s overall apprenticeship scheme and also highlight the benefits to 
vulnerable groups especially care leavers.    

 
Policy implications 
 
17. There are no new policy implications attached to this report. 
 
Resource implications 

 
18. The Adolescent and Aftercare Service delivers statutory provision for looked after 

children and is delivered within current resources allocated to the children's 
looked after service. 

 
19. There are no additional resource implications for the apprenticeship scheme.    

7



 
 
Community impact statement 
 
20. Southwark CLA Service works to promote the 5 outcomes for children in care as 

outlined in every child matters.  It is recognised that placement stability, 
engagement in education, access to additional activities, linked with health, 
lifestyles, all contribute to building resilience in young people. 

 
21. The Looked After Children Service recognises that adolescent aftercare may be a 

concern for the community.  The Looked After Children Service has a range of 
specialist services and staff who provide targeted support. 

 
Consultation 
 
22. As p
[...]
ntoring 
scheme. 
 
From this process, 18 matches were proposed. 
 
Introducing Coaches and Young People 
 
It was agreed that a group session where coaches and young people could be 
introduced would be the most supportive approach for all parties.  It proved difficult, 
however to get everyone in the same place at the same time and only eight personal 
introductions were made on the planned date.  Each pair arranged a date for their first 
coaching session as the outcome of the introduction. 
 
Coaching Activity 
 
Although most of the coaches fed back that their first session went well, in almost all 
cases there has been difficultly in arranging or conducting further meetings.  Coaches 
report that young people are difficult to contact and often do not turn up for meetings.  
Given the difficulties and challenges faced by the young people this was to some extent 
expected. 
 
Outcomes and Next Steps 
 
It is too early at this stage to see clear added value from the coaching activity and likely 
benefits will not have been realised where coaching sessions haven’t taken place. 
 
The next step is to meet with the young people to try to improve problems with contact 
and attendance. 
 
 
 
 

11



- 
Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification 
Open 

Date: 
18 February 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Report title: 
 

Adolescent and Aftercare Service 
Children missing from care 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Head of Service for Children in Care 
Children’s Specialist Services 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1   The Corporate Parenting Committee to note current practice and policy with 

regards to children missing in care. 
 
2.       The Corporate Parenting Committee to note incidences during last calendar year 

of children missing from care, duration and age, gender and ethnicity  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. As a corporate parent a child missing from care is one of the most worrying 

circumstances faced by Children’s Services needi
[...]


Assistant Director of Children’s Specialist Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To consider the implications for the scope and activity for the Corporate Parenting 

Committee arising from revised statutory guidelines, national inspection 
requirements, and new local priorities for children and young people; 

 
2. To identify and agree a way forward from proposed options for the development 

of the Corporate Parenting Committee (paragraph 19). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. Corporate parenting requires services across the Council including housing, 

education and leisure, to work together corporately and with partner agencies to 
achieve the best outcomes for looked after children and care leavers. Duties in 
Section 10 of the Children Act 2004 require local authorities and their ‘relevant 
partners’ to cooperate to improve children’s wellbeing within the ECM outcomes 
framework. 

 
4. Councillors, council officers and partner services all share corporate parenting 

responsibilities. These include acting as an advocate for children in their care, to 
help them to make a success of their lives. The reasons for children needing to 
be looked after will already have placed them at a disadvantage. Corporate 
parents should ensure these experiences are not compounded when they come 
into Southwark’s care, and act as champions in ensuring this group’s needs are 
met as best they can.   

 
5. The corporate parenting approach, first articulated during the 1988 Quality 

Protects programme for children looked after, has been strengthened alongside 
the development of the broader children’s agenda, particularly within the Every 
Child Matters (ECM) outcomes. A number of legislative and policy initiatives have 
further developed the statutory framework around securing good outcomes for 
children looked after and care leavers. Recently, these have reinforced the vital 
role played by corporate parents in securing these outcomes. This has also been 
reflected in new i
[...]
fe?     
 

• Enjoying and achieving?     
 

• Making a positive contribution? 
 

    

• Achieving economic well-being? 
 

    

• If so, do the reports include qualitative as well as 
quantitative information? 

    

• Do you use the information to inform your planning?     
Action(s) needed 
 
 
 
 
 
What needs do you think you are meeting well/not well? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 

 
 
A model of effective corporate parenting 
 
 

 

Appendix 3 

36



Item No.  
9. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
18 February 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: Speakerbox updates 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services and 
Safeguarding 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  That the Corporate Parenting Committee notes the progress of the Children’s Rights 
Officer with speakerbox on 

• the Tell It How It Was Project;  

• the ‘Children in Care Council’ for Southwark ;   

• the Southwark Pledge and the London Pledge.      

2.  That the Corporate Parenting Committee approves  

• the name ‘Speaker Box Council’ for Southwark’s Children in Care Council 

• The Golden Rules as the Southwark Pledge 

3.  That the Corporate Parenting Committee agrees to accept further updates on these in 
the second half of 2010. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

4. The Tell It How It Was Project involves care leavers interviewing care leavers to find 
out how their experience of being looked after in Southwark was. From their answers 
informed improvements to services and resources can be planned. An action plan from 
the 2009-2010 questionnaires has been drawn up between Speaker Box and head of 
LAC Services to implement the recommendations from the Project. This action plan is 
attached at appendix 1. 

5. Every Council is required to have a Children in Care Council, as first stated in the 
DCSF white paper Care Matters: Time for Change 2007, enshrined in law in the 
Children and Young Peoples Act 2009
[...]
s 
The London Pledge  
Speaker Box Council Update  
Pledge Update  
Tell it How it was  
JD for Speaker Box Project worker.  

Southwark Council  
Children’s Services 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 

Rosin McManus 
Tel: 020 7525 3899 

  
  
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
1 Tell It How It Was – Action Plan 
2 Summary of different styles of Children in Care Councils 
3 Progress report on the Speaker Box Council 
4 Golden Rules for Southwark 
5 London Pledge 
6 Speaker Box report in response to London Pledge 
7 Draft Job Description for Care Leavers Apprenticeship post 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services 

and Safeguarding 
Report Author Roisin McManus, Caroline Essiet , Fariah Nanhoo 
Version Final 
Dated 5 February 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments SoughtComments included 
Strategic Director for Communities, Law &  & 
Governance  

No No 

Finance Director No No 
List other officers here No  
Executive Member  Yes No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Officer 5 February 2010 
 

39



Appendix 1 
 

Tell It As It Was Action Plan 
 
Introduction 
 
Tell it as it was is a project delivered by Speakerbox in partnership with the CLA Service to 
obtain “exit interviews” for care leavers. Speakerbox have trained a number of young people 
in care and care leavers to undertake exit interviews so that there can be a formal and 
effective feedback process to CLA Services to monitor service delivery and shape service 
improvement. 
 
The pilot  exercise involved interviewing 10 care leavers and was presented as a summary 
document at the Corporate Parenting and Speakerbox  meeting on the 26th October. 
 
Whilst it was recognised that feedback from 10 care leavers was a small cohort, never the 
less there were some learning points which could be taken forward. 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Parenting Committee requested that an
[...]
-13 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

Head of Strategy and Partnerships  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To note the proposed new Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) for 2010 to 

2013 and its implications for the Corporate Parenting Committee. 
 
2. To note that this proposed CYPP will be subject to final partner and public 

consultation, as set out in paragraphs 9 and 10, with publication by April 2010. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

3. The Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009, which received 
Royal Assent on 12 November 2009, amends the Children Act 2004 to enable 
the establishment of a children’s trust board. It is therefore expected that, from 
April 2010 children’s trusts will become a statutory body and the duty to 
cooperate will be further strengthened, including the addition of relevant partners, 
and requirements on the CYPP to set out local arrangements.  

 
4. By April 2011, it is expected that the CYPP will need to meet new requirements 

as set out in draft statutory guidance, which is currently out for consultation. We 
anticipate that this guidance will require the CYPP, as the joint commissioning 
strategy of children’s trust partners, to set out in detail how partners will 
cooperate to improve wellbeing for children, young people and their families. It 
will need to show how partners will commission services to address locally 
identified needs, integrate provision better and focus on early intervention, 
safeguarding and reducing the impact of child poverty on outcomes. The CYPP 
will be expected to set out what actions will be delivered by which partner or 
partnership and what resources they will commit. The CYPP set out in appendix 
1 will form the strategy for these developments. 

 
5. In addition, proposed Working Together [to safeguard children] guidance 

indicates that the children’s trust, from April 2010, should draw on support and 
challenge from the local safeguarding children board. It is a
[...]
milies (November 
2008) 

Southwark Council 
Strategy and Partnerships 
Children’s Services  
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2TZ 
 

Elaine Allegretti 
53816 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix  
Appendix 1 Draft Southwark Children and Young People’s Plan 2010-2013 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Romi Bowen, Strategic Director of Children’s Services  
Report Author Elaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy and Partnerships  
Version Final  
Dated 5 February 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Executive Member  Yes No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Officer 5 February 2010 
 
 

81



 

 
 
 

5 

  

APPENDIX 1 
 
Draft CYPP 2010-2013 

 

2010-2013  

Children and Young People’s Plan 

 
 
Welcome 

 

We are pleased to introduce our Children and Young People’s Plan for 2010 to 2013. It 

has been developed in an unprecedented environment, with a transformed statutory 

landscape and the harshest economic climate seen in decades. 

 

We have not shied away from these challenges. We see this as a historic opportunity 

to reshape what services we offer to ensure they better meet the needs of the children, 

young people and the families we serve.  

 

We are clear and committed to driving through the major changes we and our 

communities need. This means making sure services are of the highest quality and are 

based on evidence of need, and ensuring that everything we do makes the difference 

we expect. We will also work to enable families and the community to raise their 

children and solve their problems independently.  

 

We will ensure our efforts and resources work best for our communities and are 

targeted only on the priorities identified in this plan. We will decide together how we 

will target our limited resources for maximum effect. Sometimes this means kn
[...]
mmittee is asked to review the workplan. 
 

18 February 2010 
 
• Apprenticeship report from Head of Organisational Development 
• Children Missing from Care 
• Report on best practice from other authorities and how corporate parenting 

committee can provide support children and young people. 
• Feedback/update from Speakerbox event including the issue of the name 

change of committee 
• Children and Young People’s Plan 
• The Pledge  
• “Tell it as it was” 
 
25 March 2010 
 
• Children looked after (CiC) performance indicators 2009-10 Quarter 4 
• Children Looked After Performance report – latest figures 
• Partnerships Strategy and Action Plan to support children and care leavers 

accessing employment, education and training - invites to key figures in 
apprenticeship schemes including 14 -19, Head of Southwark Works and 
Connexions to hear views. 

 
To be allocated: 

 
• Annual reports – ref apprenticeships, fusion, university 
• Annual Report – Health of Children in Care 
• Unaccompanied minors – Annual report 

 
6. The annual meeting of council assembly in May 2010 will consider future dates.  

If the schedule of dates in 2009-10 is followed, then committee is likely to meet 
in: 
 
• July 2010 
• November 2010 
• February 2011 

119



• April 2011 
 
Community impact statement  
 
7. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community 

cohesion and stability. 
 
Resource implications 
 
8. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee 

Constitutional Team 
 
 

Bola Roberts 
020 7525 7232 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Assistant Director: Specialist Children’s Services 

and Safeguarding 

Report Author Bola Roberts, Constitutional Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 9 February 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Executive Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Officer 9 February 2010 
 
 

120



  
CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2009-10 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Bola Roberts 020 7525 7232 
 
To Copies To Copies 
 
Membership  
 
Councillor Lisa Rajan  
Councillor Ade Lasaki 
Councilor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor  Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Althea  Smith 
 
 
Reserves 
 
 Councillor James Barber 
 Councillor John Friary  
 Councillor Sandra  Rhule 
 Councillor Michelle Holford 
 Councillor Caroline Pidgeon 
 
 
Co-opted members 
 
Barbara Hills  
Chris Sanford 
 
Libraries 
 
Albion  
Dulwich  
Newington  
Local Studies Library 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Romi Bowen 
Rory Patterson 
Chris Saunders 
Debbie Walsh 
Eleanor Parkin 
 
Legal 
 
Sarah Feasey 
Jill Easty 
 
Organisational Development 
 
John Howard 

 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Constitutional Officer  
1 copy to Bola Roberts, Tooley 
Street 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 9 February 2010  

 
10 
  4 
  
 
41 
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
121


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Adolescent and Aftercare Services - Apprenticeship scheme for care leavers
	7 Adolescent and Aftercare Services - Children missing from care
	Appendix 1 - Children missing from care

	8 Corporate Parenting Committee Review
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting Committee Review Follow up - Care matters letter
	Appendices 2 & 3 - Corporate Parenting Committee Review

	9 Speakerbox Updates
	Appendix 4 Ten Golden Rules  for Southwark
	Appendix 5 - The London Pledge
	Appendices 6-7 - SpeakerBox Update

	10 Children and Young Persons Plan
	11 Corporate Parenting Committee Work Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 18 February 2010 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Thursday 18 February 2010 at 1.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 
8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lisa Rajan (Chair) 

Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Adedokun Lasaki 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills, Southwark Primary Care Trust (Non-Voting Co-
opted Member)  
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

None. 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson (assistant director of specialist services & 
safeguarding), Chris Saunders (head of children looked after 
service), Roisin McManus (deputy QAU manager LAC), Elaine 
Allegretti (head of strategy and partnerships) , Sarah Feasey 
(legal, children services), John Howard (head of organisational 
development), Ian Millichap (constitutional manager) and Bola 
Roberts (constitutional officer) 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councilor Lewis Robinson. 
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as being present were confirmed as the voting members. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
  



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 18 February 2010 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 November  2009  be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

  
6. ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICES - APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME FOR 

CARE LEAVERS  
 

 The Chair undertook to write to the Children’s Trust to encourage the council’s partners 
regarding apprenticeship opportunities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the annual report relating to the apprenticeship scheme being delivered for 
care leavers be received. 

 
2. That it be noted that apprenticeship scheme rests within the remit of the 

Adolescent and Aftercare Service for Looked After Children and Care Leavers 
aged 13-21 and Organisational Development Department. 

 
3. That the steps being taken to engage with council departments to promote higher 

numbers of apprenticeships and to promote specific allocation target of 20% of 
apprentice opportunities offered to care leavers be noted. 

 
4. That the progress of the coaching scheme (as outlined at the corporate parenting 

committee meeting held on 26 November 2009) be noted. 
 

5. That the meeting in July 2010 to include item on coaching schemes for apprentice, 
to discuss issues from perspective of a coach and young person who should be 
invited to the meeting. 

  
7. ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICES - CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the current practice and policy with regards to children missing in care be 

noted. 
 

2. That the incidences during the last calendar year of children missing from care, 
duration and age, gender and ethnicity be noted. 

 
 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 18 February 2010 

  
8. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE REVIEW  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the implications for the scope and activity for the Corporate Parenting 

Committee arising from revised statutory guidelines, national inspection 
requirements, and new local priorities for children and young people be noted. 

 
2. That the options for the development of the Corporate Parenting Committee set out 

in paragraph 19 of the report be agreed and the following actions: 
 

 That a section for new members’ role on the Corporate Parenting 
Committee should be included in the induction handbook.    

 
 Member induction events on Corporate Parenting involve Speakerbox.  It 

was suggested that Speakerbox could sent out a welcome letter or toolkit to 
new members. 

 
 Member training in 2010 should communicate the special responsibility of 

being a corporate parent and reflect its high status for all. 
 

 Appointing a champion for Children Looked After (CLA), it was suggested 
that the vice chair undertake this role. 

 
 At an appropriate thematic meeting of Young Southwark the vice chair or 

champion attend to represent the committee. 
 

 The agenda of the committee to mirror the themes to be considered by 
Young Southwark so the views of members can be reported by the 
champion. 

  
9. SPEAKERBOX UPDATES  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the progress of the children’s rights officer with Speakerbox be noted on: 

 
 the Tell It How It Was Project; 
 the ‘Children in Care Council’ for Southwark; 
 the Southwark Pledge and the London Pledge. 

 
2. That the following be approved: 

 
 The name Golden Rules for Southwark. 
 The name ‘Speaker Box Council for Southwark’s Children in Care Council 
 Joint meeting in April to get Southwark Pledge. 

 



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Thursday 18 February 2010 

3. That the committee receive a further report on the draft Southwark Pledge at its 
March 2010 meeting subject to the joint meeting of the committee and Speakerbox 
having taken place before this date, with a further report in July 2010. 

  
10. PROPOSED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2010 - 13  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the proposed new Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) for 2010 to 

2013 and its implications for the Corporate Parenting Committee be noted. 
 

2. That it be noted the proposed CYPP will be subject to final partner and public 
consultation, as set out in paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report, with publication by 
April 2010. 

  
11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2010  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That having reviewed its workplan the following reports be allocated for March 2010:  

 
 Children Looked After (CIC) performance indicators 2009 -10 Quarter 4 
 Children Looked After Performance report – latest figures 
 Annual report – Health of Children in Care 
 Southwark Pledge 
 Support for new members on Corporate Parenting Committee (CPC) 
 NEET Strategy – Update 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20pm. 
 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 


